• PAT of $30.3 million, compared to $29.2 million in FY2016, being an increase of 4%

• EPS of 19.9 cents, compared to 19.1 cents in FY2016, being an increase of 4%.

The record statutory result and very strong normalised financial performance of the Group in FY2017 is a very pleasing outcome, given the
ongoing disruption to the Australian dairy industry, volatility of infant formula markets and the extensive corporate transactions successfully
managed during FY2017.

PROFORMA BALANCE SHEET AT 30 JUNE 2017

Two important corporate activities completed immediately subsequent to 30 June 2017, being the MDLZ Grocery Business acquisition and
the SPP capital raising. Each of these one-off transactions had a material impact on the Group’s Balance Sheet. Whilst these impacts were
subsequent to the end of the financial year, it is relevant to consider the effect of these impacts on the Balance Sheet as reported at 30 June
2017. Provided below is a proforma balance sheet including relevant adjustments for each of these one-off transactions, had they occurred
prior to the end of the financial year:

CONSOLIDATED

Per Financial
Statements

$’000

Bega Foods
Acquisition*

$’000

SPP Capital
Raising

$’000

Proforma
Balance Sheet

$’000

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 475,533 (455,985)  - 19,548

Trade and other receivables 168,536  -  - 168,536

Inventories 167,898 34,000  - 201,898

Property, plant and equipment 196,799 90,383  - 287,182

Intangible assets 22,650 377,562  - 400,212

Other assets 24,844 -  - 24,844

Total assets 1,056,260 45,960  - 1,102,220

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 169,324  -  - 169,324

Borrowings 215,344  - (49,930) 165,414

Current tax liabilities 63,911  -  - 63,911

Other liabilities 35,007 45,960  - 80,967

Total liabilities 483,586 45,960 (49,930) 479,616

Equity

Share capital 224,692  - 49,930 274,622

Reserves 21,656  -  - 21,656

Retained earnings 326,326 -  - 326,326

Net assets 572,674 - 49,930 622,604

Net debt 145,866

Net debt to equity ratio 23%

* Based on provisionally determined purchase price allocation and excluding transaction costs incurred after 30 June 2017.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REVIEW OF OPERATIONS AND ACTIVITIES | BEGA CHEESE LIMITED 201712

CASH FLOW

The Group generated net cash inflow from operating activities of
$57.1 million in FY2017, compared to net cash inflow of $59.0 million
in FY2016.

Factors impacting operating cash flow in FY2017 include:

• an increase in trade and other receivables of $10.8 million, driven
by an increase in sales activity, and change in retail customer mix